

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Case Nos. 01-6444, 02-6030, 02-6037, 02-6051

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

ESTATE OF KENNETH MICHAEL TRENTADUE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA  
HONORABLE TIM LEONARD

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

---

Charles P. Sampson, Esq., USB #4658  
SUITTER AXLAND  
175 South West Temple, Suite 700  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101-1480

R. Scott Adams, Esq., OBA#13003  
ADAMS & ASSOCIATES  
City Place Building  
204 North Robinson, 25th Floor  
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross  
Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	xiii
I. PARTIES .....	1
II. RECORD ON APPEAL .....	2
II STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
IV STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	3
V. REBUTTAL TO <i>GOVERNMENT</i> AND LEE’S STATEMENTS OF CASE ....	6
A. NATURE OF THE CASE .....	6
B. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	6
C. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
1. Trentadue’s Mysterious Death .....	8
2. Lee Denies Medical Assistance .....	15
3. Freeman’s Destruction of Crime Scene .....	16
4. Trentadue’s Injuries .....	19
5. <i>Ex Parte</i> Communications .....	21
6. Destruction of Evidence .....	24
7. Missing Evidence .....	26
8. Perjury and Subordination of Perjury .....	30
9. Fabricated Evidence .....	31
10. Suppression of Evidence .....	34
11. Burden of Proof .....	35
12. Threats to Baker .....	40
13. Mortuary Photographs .....	41
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	41
A. LEE’S APPEAL .....	41
B. <i>GOVERNMENT’S APPEAL</i> .....	42
C. <i>CROSS-APPEAL</i> .....	44
VII. REBUTTAL TO LEE’S APPEAL .....	44

VIII.	REBUTTAL TO <i>GOVERNMENT'S</i> APPEAL .....	47
IX.	CROSS-APPEAL: THE DISTRICT COURT'S FINDING OF NOT INTENTIONAL WITH RESPECT TO DESTRUCTION OF EVIDENCE WAS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS .....	51
X.	CROSS-APPEAL: DESTRUCTION OF EVIDENCE DENIED <i>DUE</i> <i>PROCESS</i> AND <i>ACCESS TO COURT</i> .....	52
XI.	CROSS-APPEAL: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT GRANTING DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF FOR CIVIL RIGHTS VIOLATIONS .....	53
XII.	CROSS-APPEAL: <i>EX PARTE</i> SUBMISSIONS VIOLATED <i>DUE</i> <i>PROCESS</i> AND <i>ACCESS TO COURT</i> .....	54
XIII.	CROSS-APPEAL: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN PLACING THE BURDEN OF PROOF ON REVIVABILITY UPON THE <i>FAMILY</i> .....	54
XIV.	CROSS-APPEAL: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT APPLYING THE <i>PHYSICAL FACT RULE</i> .....	55
XV.	CROSS-APPEAL: THE DISTRICT COURT'S FINDINGS OF SELF- INFLECTED INJURIES WERE CLEARLY ERRONEOUS .....	56
XVI.	CROSS-APPEAL: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REJECTING THE FAMILY'S SPOILIATION CLAIM .....	57
XVII.	CROSS-APPEAL: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT APPLYING BURDEN SHIFTING PRESUMPTIONS .....	58
XVIII.	CROSS-APPEAL: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON BURDEN SHIFTING PRESUMPTIONS .....	60
XIX.	CROSS-APPEAL: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT APPLYING THE OKLAHOMA DEFINITION OF "DEATH" .....	61
XX.	CROSS-APPEAL: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT ALLOWING MORTUARY PHOTOGRAPHS INTO EVIDENCE AGAINST LEE .....	61

XXI. CROSS-APPEAL: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING EXHIBITS 38, 178, 211, 234, 370, 402 AND 700 AS HEARSAY .....	62
XXII. CROSS-APPEAL: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO FREEMAN .....	68
XXIII. CROSS-APPEAL: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT GRANTING THE FAMILY'S <i>MOTIONS TO COMPEL</i> .....	69
XXIV. CROSS-APPEAL: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN SEVERING CLAIMS RELATED TO HAUSER AND IN NOT HEARING EVIDENCE ON THE MATTER .....	70
XXV. CROSS-APPEAL: THE <i>CONFIDENTIALITY-PROTECTIVE ORDER</i> VIOLATED <i>DUE PROCESS</i> AND <i>ACCESS TO THE COURTS</i> .....	71
XXVI. CROSS-APPEAL: THE FILING INJUNCTION VIOLATED <i>DUE PROCESS</i> AND <i>ACCESS TO THE COURTS</i> .....	72
XXVII. CROSS-APPEAL: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT MAKING FINDINGS ON INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS DUE TO THE GOVERNMENT'S COVER-UP EFFORTS AND GROOVER'S PERJURY .....	73
XXVIII. CROSS-APPEAL: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT SANCTIONING THE <i>GOVERNMENT</i> .....	74
XXIX. CROSS-APPEAL: THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE FOREGOING ERRORS DEPRIVED THE <i>FAMILY</i> OF A FAIR TRIAL .....	75
CONCLUSION .....	76
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED .....	77
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	78
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	79
ADDENDUM .....	80
Order, filed October 19, 1999 .....	1

Order, filed May 1, 2001 .....	13
Order, filed November 21, 2001 .....	41
Exhibit 297-A .....	53
Exhibit 297-B .....	54
Exhibit 297-D .....	55
Exhibit 297-E .....	56
Exhibit 297-F .....	57
Exhibit 297-G .....	58
Exhibit 297-H .....	59
Exhibit 297-J .....	60
Exhibit 297-K .....	61
Exhibit 297-L .....	62
Exhibit 297-M .....	63
Exhibit 297-N .....	64
Exhibit 297-O .....	65
Exhibit 510-A(1) .....	66
Exhibit 510-B(25) .....	67
Exhibit 510-B(24) .....	68
Exhibit 510-B(29) .....	69
Motion for Witness Protective Order .....	70
Rule 26(a)(3)(C) Disclosures .....	90
Jury Instruction - Uncontroverted Evidence .....	98
Jury Instruction - Definition of Death .....	99
Jury Instruction - Continuance of Life .....	100
Jury Instruction - Physical Fact Rule .....	101
Exhibit 234 .....	102
Exhibit 370 .....	103
Submissions of Amended Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law .....	104
Corrected Order, entered January 12, 2001 .....	128
Corrected Findings of Fact Submissions .....	129
Order, entered January 12, 2001 .....	131
Corrected Submissions on Conclusions of Law .....	132
Trial Memorandum Re: Burden of Proof .....	134
Order, entered April 29, 2002 .....	140
23 O.S. § 3 .....	145
63 O.S. § 940 .....	146
80 O.S. § 4.2 .....	147
63 O.S. § 3122 .....	148

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aetna Casualty v. United States</i> , 570 F.2d 1197 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) .....	44
<i>Alexander v. National Farmers</i> , 687 F.2d 1173 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	59
<i>Allison v. Bank One-Denver</i> , 289 F.3d 1223 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	54, 55, 58, 61
<i>Archibeque v. Atchison</i> , 70 F.3d 1172 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	75
<i>Baker v. Bledsoe</i> , 85 F.R.D. 545 (W.D. Okl. 1979) .....	58, 59
<i>Barnson v. U.S.</i> , 531 F.Supp. 614 (D. Utah 1982) .....	47
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	7
<i>Block v. Neal</i> , 460 U.S. 289 (1983) .....	51
<i>Blue v. United States</i> , 567 F.Supp. 394 (D.Conn. 1983) .....	48
<i>Bowman v. Redding</i> , 449 F.2d 956 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	54
<i>Brown &amp; Rocking v. American Home Assn. Co.</i> , 353 F.2d 113 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1965) .....	67
<i>Collins v. Wayne Corp.</i> , 621 F.2d 777 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	67
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 164 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	48
<i>Crain v. Krehbiel</i> , 443 F. Supp. 202 (N.D. Cal. 1978) .....	73
<i>Deines v. Vermeer Mfg. Co.</i> , 969 F.2d 977 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	51
<i>Del Valley v. United States</i> , 626 F.Supp. 347 (D.P.R. 1986) .....	48
<i>DeSpain v. Uphoff</i> , 264 F.3d 965 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	46
<i>Diaz v. Paul J. Kennedy Lawfirm</i> , 289 F.3d 671 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	69
<i>Dobbs v. Lamonts Apparel</i> , 155 F.R.D. 650 (D. Alaska 1994) .....	69

<i>Dustin v. Cruise</i> , 47 F. Supp. 67 (D.N.H. 1980) .....	54
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	44, 45
<i>Gruggs v. Hannigan</i> , 982 F. 2d 1483 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	56
<i>Gust v. Jones</i> , 162 F.3d 587 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	62
<i>Harris v. Maynard</i> , 843 F.2d 414 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	69
<i>Harrison v. Eddy Potash, Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 1014 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	60
<i>Heflin v. Stewart County</i> , 958 F.2d 709 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	46
<i>Hicks v. Gates Rubber Co.</i> , 928 F.2d 966 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	44
<i>Hicks v. Gates Rubber Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 1406 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	52, 58
<i>Hodges v. Snyder</i> , 261 U.S. 600 (1923) .....	45
<i>In re: Coots</i> , 877 S.W.2d 245 (Mo. App. 1994) .....	54
<i>In re: Oliver</i> , 682 F.2d 443 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	72
<i>Jordan F. Miller Corp. v. Mid-Continent Aircraft Services Inc.</i> , 1998 W.L. 68879 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Okl.) .....	59, 75
<i>Kansas City Public Service v. Shephard</i> , 194 F. 2d 945 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1950) .....	56
<i>Lee Motor Freightway v. True</i> , 165 F. 2d 38 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1948) .....	56
<i>Legille v. Dann</i> , 544 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	58
<i>Loveridge v. Gregagoux</i> , 678 F.2d 870 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	57
<i>Matthews v. C.E.C. Industries</i> , 202 F.3d 282 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	53, 73
<i>McQueeney v. Wilmington Trust Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 916 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	59, 66, 70
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 84 F.3d 137 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	54

<i>NLRB v. J.P. Stevens Co. Inc.</i> , 538 F.2d 1152, 1161-62 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976) . . . . .	63
<i>O'Connor v. R.F. Lafferty &amp; Co. Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 893 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) . . . . .	51, 56
<i>Professional Air Traffic Controlling Organization v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 685 F.2d 547 (D.C. Cir. 1982) . . . . .	54
<i>Proctor and Gamble Co. v. Bankers</i> , 78 F.3d 219 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	71
<i>Rich v. City of Mayfield</i> , 955 F.2d 1092 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) . . . . .	46
<i>Saavedera v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 73 F.3d 1525 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	54
<i>Sabow v. U.S.</i> , 93 F.3d 1445 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	51
<i>Santiago-Ramirez v. Secretary of Department of Defense</i> , 984 F.2d 16, 19 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1993) . . . . .	48
<i>Shapik v. Schertle</i> , 629 A.2d 763 (Md. 1993) . . . . .	59
<i>Sires v. Gabriel</i> , 748 F.2d 49 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1984) . . . . .	72
<i>Snell v. Tunnell</i> , 920 F.2d 673 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) . . . . .	69
<i>Star v. Roche</i> , 33 Fed. Appx. 432 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . . . . .	74
<i>Theriot v. J. Ray McDermott, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 877 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) . . . . .	67
<i>Thompson v. Rockwell</i> , 811 F.2d 1345 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) . . . . .	50
<i>Trans-Orient Marine Corp. v. Star Trading &amp; Marine, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 566 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1991) . . . . .	52, 56
<i>United States v. Bohl</i> , 24 F.3d 904 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . .	52, 69
<i>United States v. Boigegrain</i> , 155 F.3d 1181 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	52, 54, 69
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 737 F.2d 1506, 1509 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) . . . . .	75
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 969 F.2d 169 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) . . . . .	61, 70



<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 71 F.3d 539 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) . . . . .	62
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 29 F.3d 537 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . .	50
<i>United States v. Van Griffin</i> , 874 F.2d 634 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) . . . . .	54
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 207 F.3d 1222 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . .	76
<i>U.S. Industries Inc. v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 854 F.2d 1223 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) . . . . .	68
<i>Ward v. Holmes</i> , 1994 WL 313624, (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . .	46
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 844 F.2d 1239 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) . . . . .	58, 59
<i>Westinghouse Credit Corp. v. Green</i> , 384 F.2d 298 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1967) . . . . .	46
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 693 F.2d 555 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) . . . . .	48
<i>Wilson v. Meeks</i> , 52 F.3d 1547 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) . . . . .	68
<i>Yousef v. Reno</i> , 254 F.3d 1214 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	70
<i>Zollman v. Symington Wayne Corp.</i> , 438 F.2d 28 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1971) . . . . .	56

**STATE CASES**

<i>Colman v. Eddy Potash, Inc.</i> , 905 P.2d 185 (N.M. 1995) . . . . .	57
<i>Fontenot v. Southern Farm Bureau Cas. Ins.</i> , 304 So.3d 690 (La. App. 1975) . . . .	54, 60
<i>Gaines v. Gaines</i> , 151 P.2d 393 (Okl. 1944) . . . . .	45
<i>Hibbard v. Halliday</i> , 158 P. 1158 (Okl. 1916) . . . . .	58
<i>Horinek v. State of Texas</i> , 977 S.W.2d 696 (Tex. App. 1998) . . . . .	59
<i>Johnson v. Harris</i> , 102 P.2d 940 (Okl. 1940) . . . . .	58
<i>Lane v. Montgomery Elevator Co.</i> , 484 S.E.2d 249 (Ga. App. 1997) . . . . .	59

<i>Modern Brotherhood of America v. White</i> , 168 P. 794 (Okl. 1917) .....	59
<i>Nichols v. Busse</i> , 503 N.W.2d 173 (Neb. 1993) .....	73
<i>Patel v. OMH Medical Center</i> , 987 P.2d 1185 (Okl. 1999) .....	57
<i>Rodak v. Fury</i> , 298 N.Y.S.2d 50 (N.Y.App. 1969) .....	54
<i>Smith v. Whitaker</i> , 713 A.2d 320 (N.J. 1998) .....	
<i>Smith v. Whitaker</i> , 713 A.2d 20 (N.J. 1998) .....	
<i>Sweet v. Sisters</i> , 895 P.2d 484 (Alaska 1995) .....	58

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2671 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2676 .....	41, 44, 45
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h) .....	51

**STATE STATUTES**

23 O.S. § 3 .....	7, 58
63 O.S. § 3122 .....	16, 36, 61
80 O.S. § 4.2 .....	16, 61

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(3)(C) .....	63
Fed. R. Evid. 801(2) .....	64
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2) .....	37, 66, 67
Fed. R. Evid. 803(8) .....	65
Fed. R. Evid. 803(24) .....	67

**Other Authorities:**

28 C.F.R. § 540.102 .....	69
<i>Restatement (Second) Torts</i> § 46(e) .....	73
<i>Restatement (Second) Torts</i> § 870 .....	57, 58
